
 

 

 

 
Three Rivers House 

Northway 
Rickmansworth 
Herts WD3 1RL 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

NOTICE AND AGENDA 
 

For a meeting to be held at Three Rivers House, Northway, Rickmansworth, WD3 1RL on 
Thursday 8  December 2022 at 7.30pm. 
 
Members of the Audit Committee:- 
 
Councillors: 
 

 

  
Tony Humphreys (Chair) 
Ruth Clark 
Joan King 
Steve Drury (Vice Chair) 
Lisa Hudson 

Khalid Hussain 
Raj Khiroya 
Shanti Maru 
Chris Mitchell 
 

  

Joanne Wagstaffe, Chief Executive   
30 November 2022 

 

The Council welcomes contributions from Members of the public to its discussion on agenda 
items at Committee meetings.  Contributions will be limited to one person speaking for and one 
against each item for not more than three minutes.   
 
Please note that in the event of registering your interest to speak on an agenda item but not 
taking up that right because the item is deferred, you will automatically be given the right to 
speak on the item at that next meeting of the Committee.  Details of the procedure are provided 
below: 
  
Members of the public wishing to speak will be entitled to register and identify which report they 
wish to speak on from the published agenda for the meeting.  Those who wish to register to 
speak can arrive from 7pm on the night of the meeting and up to shortly before the meeting.  
The Council Constitution allows for one person to speak for an item and one person to speak 
against for up to 3 minutes. 
 
Anyone wishing to observe the meeting can arrive from 7pm on the night of the meeting of the 
meeting. 
  
In accordance with The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 any matters 
considered under Part 1 business only of the meeting may be filmed, recorded, photographed, 
broadcast or reported via social media by any person. 
  
Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law and it is the responsibility of 
those doing the recording and reporting to ensure compliance.  This will include the Human 
Rights Act, the Data Protection Act and the laws of libel and defamation. 
  

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   MINUTES 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the Audit Committee Meeting 
held on Thursday 29 September 2022. 
 

 

3.   NOTICE OF ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
Items of other business notified under Council Procedure Rule 30 to be 
announced, together with special circumstances that justify their 
consideration as a matter of urgency.  The Chair to rule on the admission of 
such items 
 

 

4.   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
To receive any declarations of interest. 
 

 

5.   STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS UPDATE 
This report sets out the latest position for the finalisation and audit of the 
Statement of Accounts for 2019/20, 2020/21 and 2021/22.   

The report also provides and update on the process to appoint external 
auditors for 2023/24 
 

(Pages 5 
- 12) 

6.   EXTERNAL AUDITOR UPDATE 
To receive a verbal update. 
 

 

7.   THREE RIVERS DISTRICT COUNCIL AUDIT COMMITTEE PROGRESS 
REPORT 

Members are recommended to: 

 Note the Internal Audit Progress Report for the period to 25 
November 2022 

 Agree changes to the implementation dates for 8 audit 
recommendations (Paragraph 2.5) for the reasons set out in 
Appendices 3 to 6 

 Agree removal of implemented audit recommendations 
(Appendices 3 to 6) 

 

(Pages 
13 - 62) 

8.   TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR REPORT 2022/23 
 
This mid-year report has been prepared in compliance with CIPFA’s Code of 
Practice on Treasury Management and covers performance against the 
Council’s Capital Strategy and Treasury Management Policy.   
 
The report is presented to the Audit Committee as the body delegated by 
Council to undertake the role of scrutiny of treasury management strategy 
and policies.     

(Pages 
63 - 92) 

9.   DRAFT TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT 2023/24 
This report sets out the draft Treasury Management Strategy Statement 
(TMSS) for 2023/24.  The final TMSS will be considered by Council alongside 
the Budget for 2023/24, Medium Term Financial Plan and Capital Strategy on 
21 February 2023. 

The report is presented to the Audit Committee as the body delegated by 
Council to undertake the role of scrutiny of treasury management strategy 

(Pages 
93 - 94) 

Page 2



 

 

and policies.    

10.   FINANCIAL AND BUDGETARY RISKS 
This report advises the Committee on the latest position in respect of the 
evaluation of financial risks facing the Council for discussion and any 
recommendations or comments they wish to make. 

(Pages 
95 - 100) 

11.   COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME   
To receive the Committee’s work programme 

(Pages 
101 - 
104) 

12.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS   
 

 

13.   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
If any confidential business is approved under item 3, it will also be necessary 
to specify   the class of exempt or confidential information in the additional 
item(s) and a resolution to be passed in the following terms 

  
“that under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) of business 
on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined under the respective paragraphs 1 to 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to 
the Act”. 
 

 

14.   OTHER BUSINESS - if approved under item 3 above   
 

 

General Enquiries: Please contact the Committee Team at 
committeeteam@threerivers.gov.uk 

 

Page 3

mailto:committeeteam@threerivers.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 4 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE – 8 DECEMBER 2022 
 

PART I – DELEGATED 
 

5. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS UPDATE 
(DoF) 

 
1 Summary 

1.1 This report sets out the latest position for the finalisation and audit of the Statement 
of Accounts for 2019/20, 2020/21 and 2021/22.   

1.2 The report also provides and update on the process to appoint external audito
[...]
m 
management on certain matters material to their audit opinion. This is known as the 
Letter of Representation. The Audit Committee is required to consider and approve 
the letter of representation before it is signed by the Director of Finance and the Chair 
of the Committee. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



Page 2 of 4 

 

2.1.6 A Draft Letter of Representation is at Appendix 2. The draft letter may change to 
reflect the outcome of the ongoing audit work. Therefore, the committee is asked to 
agree that the Director of Finance, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee, 
can make any further changes to the letter of representation that may arise as a result 
of the consultations. 
 

2.1.7 The Letter of Representation must set out any unadjusted audit differences where 
management has chosen not to amend the statements for audit findings and the 
rationale for not doing so. At this stage, it is not anticipated that there will be any 
unadjusted audit difference as differences   
 

2.2 Statement of Accounts 2020/21 

 
2.2.1 The draft Statement of Accounts for 2020/21 was published by 31 July 2021 in line 

with statutory timetable for public inspection.  The draft accounts will be updated to 
reflect the final balances and changes to accounting treatment agreed in the 2019/20 
accounts upon completion of the consultation on the 2019/20 prior period 
adjustments.    

2.2.2 The audit of the 2020/21 accounts is commenced on 17 October 2022 and is ongoing.  
An update from the External Auditors is elsewhere on the agenda.   

2.2.3 It is expected that it will be possible to conclude the audit of the 2020/21 accounts 
swiftly following signing of the 2019/20 accounts.  The expected timeframe will be 
reviewed in January and, if appropriate, an additional meeting of the Audit Committee 
will be arranged to sign the 2020/21 accounts ahead of the next meeting on 28 March 
2023.   

2.3 Statement of Accounts 2021/22 

 
2.3.1 The draft Statement of Accounts 2021/22 was authorised for issue by the Director of 

Finance and published on the Council’s website on 31 July 2022 in line with the 
statutory timeframe.  The period of public inspection ran from 1 August to 12 
September 2022.   

 
2.3.2 It is anticipated that the audit of the 2021/22 will follow on immediately from the 

conclusion of the 2020/21 audit however, estimated completion is uncertain due to 
the availability of audit resource and the impact of year end. The shared objective 
between Officers and the External Auditors is to bring the Council’s accounts and 
audit back within the statutory framework during 2023.   

 
2.4 Appointment of External Auditors from 2023/24 to 2027/28 

 
2.4.1 As previously reported, the Council has opted into the national procurement for 

external audit services for the five year period beginning on 1 April 2023, led by Public 
Sector Audit Appointments Limited (PSAA).  The outcome of the procurement was 
announced by PSAA on 3 October 2022 with 99.5% of the tendered work provided 
for.   

 
2.4.2 Contracts have been offered to six suppliers with the scale of the contract depending 

on the capacity each supplier is able to provide.  Three existing suppliers have been 
reappointed.  These are Grant Thornton with 36% of the work, Mazars with 22.5%, 
and Ernest & Young with 20%.  KMPG have re-entered the market with 14% of the 

Page 6

https://www.threerivers.gov.uk/egcl-page/statement-of-accounts


Page 3 of 4 

 

work.   The remaining work has been offered to two new entrants to the market Bishop 
Fleming, 3.75% and Azets Audit Services, 3.25%.   

 
2.4.3 On 17 October the PSAA commenced the consultation on the proposed auditor 

appointments for all opted in bodies and wrote to all Section 151 Officers, Chief 
Executives and Audit Committee Chairs.  The consultation closed on 14 November 
2022.   

 
2.4.4 The proposed auditor for Three Rivers District Council from 2023/24 is Azets Audit 

Services.  The PSAA describe Azets as: 

“ A UK top 10 audit, accounting and business advisory firm. The firm provides external 
audit, internal audit and other assurance services across the public sector and has extensive 
experience of auditing large Scottish councils on behalf of the Accounts Commission. While 
the firm operates from around 80 local offices spread across the UK, it delivers public sector 
audit using specialist teams in selected locations in the North, Midlands and London” 

 
2.4.5 The PSAA have committed to write to all bodies to confirm the Board’s final decision 

on the auditor appointments on or before 31 December 2022.  Once the appointment 
is confirmed, Officers will begin work with our current external auditors to ensure a 
smooth transition for 2023/24.   

 
2.4.6 The PSAA have noted that the bid prices received in the procurement reflect a 

significant increase in the current audit fee.  In Autumn 2023 the PSAA will consult 
on the scale fee for 2023/24.  However, authorities are advised to anticipate a ‘major 
reset’ involving an increase of around 150% on 2022/23 fees.  The PSAA have raised 
the impact of this cost pressure on local authorities with the Department of Levelling 
Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) whilst also recognising the importance of a 
well funded audit system which is exposed to significant recruitment, retention and 
regulatory risks. 

3 Policy/Budget Reference and Implications 

3.1 The recommendations in this report are within the Council’s agreed policy and 
budgets.   

4 Financial, Legal, Equal Opportunities, Staffing, Environmental, Community 
Safety, Public Health, Customer Services Centre, Communications & Website, 
Risk Management and Health & Safety Implications 

4.1 None specific. 

5 Recommendation 

5.1 The Audit Committee is recommended to: 

In relation to the 2019/20 Statement of Accounts: 

 Approve the Statement of Accounts for 2019/20 subject to any final 
adjustments by the Section 151 Officer (Director of Finance) 

 Agree that the Section 151 Officer be delegated to finalise the Statement of 
Accounts for 2019/20 in consultation with the Chair of the Audit Committee 

 Agree that the Committee authorise and instruct the Chair to sign the 
Statement of Accounts for 2019/20 once finalised and signed by the Section 

Page 7



Page 4 of 4 

 

151 Officer to confirm that the Statement of Accounts presents a true and fair 
view of: 

o the financial position of the authority at the end of the financial year to 
which it relates; and 

o that authority’s income and expenditure for that financial year 

 Approve the Letter of Representation for 2019/20 and agree to delegate to 
the Section 151 Officer and Chair of the Audit Committee to make any 
necessary changes resulting from the conclusion of the audit. 

 

In relation to the 2020/21 and 2021/22 Statement of Accounts: 

 Note the latest timetable for completion of the external audit of the statement 
of accounts for 2020/21 and 2021/22.  

 

Report prepared by:  Hannah Doney, Head of Finance 

 
Data Quality 

Data sources: None used in the preparation of the report 

 
Background Papers 

Statement of Accounts report to Audit Committee July 2022 

 
APPENDICES / ATTACHMENTS 

 Appendix 1 – Draft Statement of Accounts 2019/20 

 Appendix 2 – Draft Letter of Representation 2019/20 

 

Page 8



 
 
Maria Grindley 
Ernst & Young  
Apex Plaza 
Forbury Road 
Reading, RG1 1YE 
 
 
Xx December 2022 
 
Dear Maria, 
 
This letter of representations is provided in connection with your audit of the financial statements of 
Three Rivers District Council (“the Council”) for the year ended 31 March 2020.  We recognise that 
obtaining representations from us concerning the information contained in this letter is a significant 
procedure in enabling you to form an opinion as to whether the financial statements give a true and fair 
view of the Council financial position of Three Rivers District Council as of 31 March 2020 and of its 
inc
[...]
formation. The other 
information comprises the Narrative Statement and the Annual Governance Statement.  

2. We confirm that the content contained within the other information is consistent with the financial 
statements. 

G. Going Concern  

Page 11



 

1. Note 40 to the financial statements discloses all the matters of which we are aware that are 
relevant to the Council’s ability to continue as a going concern, including significant conditions 
and events, our plans for future action, and the feasibility of those plans.  

H. Use of the Work of a Specialist 

1. We agree with the findings of the specialists that we engaged to evaluate the valuation of property 
and have adequately considered the qualifications of the specialists in determining the amounts 
and disclosures included in the financial statements and the underlying accounting records. We 
did not give or cause any instructions to be given to the specialists with respect to the values or 
amounts derived in an attempt to bias their work, and we are not otherwise aware of any matters 
that have had an effect on the independence or objectivity of the specialists. 

I. Retirement benefits 

1. On the basis of the process established by us and having made appropriate enquiries, we are 
satisfied that the actuarial assumptions underlying the scheme liabilities are consistent with our 
knowledge of the business. All significant retirement benefits and all settlements and curtailments 
have been identified and properly accounted for. 

 

 

 

 

Yours faithfully,  

_______________________ 

(Director of Finance)  

_______________________ 

(Chair of the Audit Committee)  

 

 

 

 

Page 12



  
 

 

ITEM 7 – AUDIT COMMITTEE – 8 DECEMBER 2022 
PART I - DELEGATED 

 

Three Rivers District Council 
Audit Committee Progress Report 

8 December 2022 
 

 
 

Recommendation 
 

Members are recommended to: 

 Note the Internal Audit Progress Report for 
the period to 25 November 2022 

 Agree changes to the implementation 
dates for 8 audit recommendations 
(paragraph 2.5) for the reasons set out in 
Appendices 3 to 6 

 Agree removal of implemented audit 
recommendations (Appendices 3 to 6) 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 7



1 
 

Contents 
 
1   Introduction and Background 
 1.1 Purpose of Report 
 1.2 Background 
 

2  Audit Plan Update 
 2.1 Delivery of Audit Plan and Key Findings 
 2.3  Audit Recommendations 
 2.6  Proposed Audit Plan Amendments 

2.7  Audit Plan Delivery Progress  
2.10 Service Update and Current Plan Delivery 

Position 

 

Appendices 
 
1 Progress against the 2022/23 Audit Plan 
2 2022/23 Audit Plan Projected Start Dates 
3-6  Progress against Outstanding Internal Audit 

Recommendations 
7 Assurance and Priority Levels  

 

 

Page 14



2 
 

1. Introduction and Background 
 

Purpose of Report 
 

1.1 This report details: 
 
a) Progress made by the Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS) in delivering 

the Council’s annual audit plan for 2022/23 as at 25 November 2022. 
b) Proposed amendments to the approved 2022/23 Annual Audit Plan. 
c) Implementation status of all previously agreed audit recommendations 

from 2018/19 onwards. 
d) An update on performance management information as at 25 November 

2022. 
 

Background 
 

1.2 The work of internal audit is required to be reported to a Member Body 
so that the Council has an opportunity to review and monitor an essential 
component of corporate governance and gain assurance that its internal 
audit provision is fulfilling its statutory obligations. It is considered good 
practice that progress reports also include proposed amendments to the 
agreed annual audit plan. 

 
1.3 The 2022/23 Annual Audit Plan was approved by Audit Committee on 29 

March 2022. 
 
1.4 The Audit Committee receives periodic updates on progress against the 

Annual Audit Plan from SIAS, the most recent of which was brought to 
this Committee on 29 September 2022. 

 

2. Audit Plan Update 
 

Delivery of Audit
[...]
 report, the Council have not complied with the funding conditions associated with the funding received. 

Recommendation Priority Levels 

Priority Level Definition 

C
o

rp
o

ra
te

 

Critical 
Audit findings which, in the present state, represent a serious risk to the organisation as a whole, i.e. reputation, financial resources and / or compliance with regulations. Management action to 
implement the appropriate controls is required immediately. 

P
age 61



APPENDIX 7   ASSURANCE AND PRIORITY LEVELS 

49 
 

S
e
rv

ic
e

 

High 
Audit findings indicate a serious weakness or breakdown in control environment, which, if untreated by management intervention, is highly likely to put achievement of core service objectives at 
risk. Remedial action is required urgently. 

Medium Audit findings which, if not treated by appropriate management action, are likely to put achievement of some of the core service objectives at risk. Remedial action is required in a timely manner. 

Low 
Audit findings indicate opportunities to implement good or best practice, which, if adopted, will enhance the control environment. The appropriate solution should be implemented as soon as is 
practically possible. 

 

P
age 62



Page 1 of 10 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE – 8 DECEMBER 2022 

PART I - DELEGATED 

 
8. TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR REPORT 2022/23   

(DoF) 
 

 Summary 

1.1 This mid-year report has been prepared in compliance with CIPFA’s Code of Practice 
on Treasury Management and covers performance against the Council’s Capital 
Strategy and Treasury Management Policy.   
 

1.2 The report is presented to the Audit Committee as the body delegated by Council to 
undertake the role of scrutiny of treasury management strategy and policies.   

 
2. Details 

2.1 This report has been written in accordance with the requirements of the Chartered 
Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury 
Management (revised 2017).  The primary requirements o
[...]
 

 Risk Management Framework 
 

 External Auditor Audit Plan 2022/23 

 SIAS Board Annual Report 

 

 

 Standing Items 

Emergency Planning 
and Risk Manager 

 
Emergency Planning 
and Risk Manager 
External Auditor 
Client Audit Manager 

 

Page 102



Page 3 of 3 

 

8 December 2023 

TRAINING: Treasury Management 

 

 Treasury Management Mid-Year 
Report 2023/24 

 Draft Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement 2024/25 

 Approval of the 2022/23 Accounts and 
External Auditors Report 
 

 Standing Items 

Head of Finance 
 

Head of Finance 
 
Head of Finance 
 
External Auditors Head 
of Finance 

 

3 Options/Reasons for Recommendation 

3.1 The recommendation allows the Committee to determine its work programme. 

4 Policy/Budget Implications 

4.1 The recommendations in this report are within the Council’s agreed policy and 
budgets. 

5 Financial, Legal, Equal Opportunities, Staffing, Environmental, Community 
Safety, Customer Services Centre, Website and Risk Management Implications 

5.1 None specific. 

6 Recommendation 

6.1 That the Committee consider and makes necessary changes to its Work Programme. 

Background Papers 

Reports and minutes – Audit Committee 

Report prepared by:  Hannah Doney – Head of Finance 

 

Page 103



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS UPDATE
	(05ii) 22 12 05 AC i - Appendix 2 - Letter of Representation 2019-20 TRDC

	7 THREE RIVERS DISTRICT COUNCIL AUDIT COMMITTEE PROGRESS REPORT
	8 TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR REPORT 2022/23
	(08i) 22 12 08 AC i Appendix 1 - DRAFT TMSS 2023-24 - Copy
	(08i) 22 12 08 AC i Appendix 1 - Economic Update - Copy
	(08ii) 22 12 08 AC i Appendix 2 - PWLB Interest Rates 2022
	(08iii) 22 12 08 AC i Appendix 3 - Investment Portfolio

	9 DRAFT TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT 2023/24
	10 FINANCIAL AND BUDGETARY RISKS
	(10i) 22 12 08 AC i Risks Audit Committee December 2022

	11 COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


 

THREE RIVERS DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
MINUTES 

Of a meeting held in the Penn Chamber, Three Rivers House, Rickmansworth on Thursday 08 
December 2022 from 7.30pm to pm. 
 
Members of the Audit Committee: 
 

Tony Humphreys (Chair) 
Steve Drury (Vice-Chair) 
Khalid Hussain 
Joan King 
Shanti Maru 
Chris Mitchell  
David Raw (as substitute for Lisa Hudson) 

Officers:  Hannah Doney (Head of Finance) 
Lorna Attwood (Committee Manager) 

 
Also present:  Darren Williams (SIAS) 

Simon Luk (EY) 
AC24/22 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Raj Khiroya, Ruth Clark and 
Lisa Hudson with the substitute for Cllr Hudson being Councillor David Raw. 

 
AC25/22 MINUTES  

 
The Minutes of the Audit Committee meeting held on 29 September 2022 were 
confirmed as a correct record by the Committee and signed by the Chair. 

 
AC26/22 NOTICE OF ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 
The Chair advised that item 5 (Statement of Accounts Update) had not been available 
5 clear working days before the meeting but agreed to take as an urgent item so that 
that the accounts could be brought to the Committee for consideration as soon as 
possible. 

 
AC27/22 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
AC28/22 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS UPDATE  

 
 The Head of Finance gave an update on the three sets of outstanding accounts. With 

regards to the 2019/20, the Council was now in a position to ask the Committee to 
agree to delegate signing off the accounts subject to any final amendments. These had 
been shared with the External auditors for review and signing was likely to be early 
2023. The accounts reflect previous given updates including the prior period of 
adjustment note as part of seeking delegation of signing the accounts. The Head of 
Finance advised that delegation would also be sought to sign the draft letter of 
representation at Appendix 2, should any final changes need to be made.  

 The external audit of the statement of accounts for 2020/21 was progressing well, this 
began on 17 October and samples should be received shortly. It was hoped that these 
accounts could come to the March Committee for signing. It may be possible to 



 

arrange an additional Committee in order to sign sooner which would assist with 
moving forward with the 2021/22 Audit work.  

 It was hoped that the external audit of the statement of accounts 2021/22 would be 
ready to commence in February but that would depend on the previous year’s audit 
progress. 

 In response to a question from a Member it was clarified that it was the external audit 
that was being referred to, and EY’s assistance in enabling progress to be made was 
appreciated. 

 The Head of Finance said the Council had signed up to the national scheme for the 
appointment of external auditors from 2023/24 run by the PSAA.  As a result of the 
procurement contracts had been awarded to six suppliers.  It was expected that Azets 
Audit Services would be appointed as the new external auditors for the Council for 
2023-24 to 2026/27, a decision made by the PSAA. 

 A Member asked how the transition from external auditors EY to Azets would be 
achieved within the permitted timeframe.  The Head of Finance replied that the 
deadlines for the 2022/23 accounts were likely to be extended as so many local 
authorities were behind with the publishing of their accounts which could complicate 
the transition. The challenge of preparing and auditing four sets of accounts by next 
December was not inconsiderable, but the team was fully staffed and the relationship 
with EY was good, and it was hoped that the challenge would be met. 

RESOLVED: 
 
Noted the latest timetable for completion of the external audit of the statement of 
accounts for 2019/20 with any final adjustments, 2020/21 and 2021/22. 

 
AC29/22 EXTERNAL AUDITOR UPDATE  

 
SL (EY) said the 2019/20 accounts were received earlier this week and it was hoped to 
sign them off in the first quarter.  The audit of Accounts for 2020/21 was started in 
October and good progress had been made in spite of some difficulties getting the 
required sample listings.  These were more or less resolved, and it was expected that 
this audit would also be completed by the first quarter of 2023. 
The Head of Finance said some of the difficulties experienced were the result of some 
required adjustments relating to the 2019/20 accounts, both manual and on the 
system. 

 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the external Auditors’ update be noted.  

 
AC30/22 THREE RIVERS DISTRICT COUNCIL AUDIT COMMITTEE PROGRESS REPORT  

 
DW provided a summary of the report, and said a key point was that it was unlikely that 

the project delivery target of 95% for the draft report would be achieved by 31 March 

2023 but was hopeful the report on the adequacy of internal control might be 

completed by April. 

 

The final point related to the appendices which comprised 34 pages.  DW asked 

whether Committee Members were happy with the current format or if they believed a 

truncated version would be preferable. 

 

A Member agreed that the number of pages should be reduced.  The Member 

referenced Page 4 item 2.8 (Client Satisfaction) and asked who the surveys were sent 



 

to as the resulting answers were based on two responses and therefore not 

representative.  DW said the survey was sent at the end of the audit process and as a 

consequence very few replies were ever received.  The matter had been raised to the 

SIAS board with a view to producing a more accurate measure of client satisfaction. 

 

The Head of Finance provided an update on the Benefits Audit. Although the 30 

November 2022 deadline wasn’t quite achieved, the module went live yesterday and 

will be reported as having been completed at the next committee. 

 

A Member asked about the staffing situation at SIAS, to which DW replied the type of 

audit work was niche, and was in competition with the private sector, where salaries 

were higher.  SIAS struggled more with retaining more senior personnel and at client 

audit levels and was currently recruiting. To mitigate, SIAS had appointed two external 

partners to deliver audit during Q4. 

May have to think about the future structure. 

 

In response to a question from a Member, the Head of Finance said Committee 

Members were provided with access to confidential reports to read as they wished. 

 

RESOLVED: 

 

 That the Internal Audit Progress Report for the period to 25 November 2022 be 

noted; 

 That the changes to the implementation dates for 8 audit recommendations 

(Paragraph 2.5) for the reasons set out in Appendices 3 to 6 be agreed; and 

 That the removal of implemented audit recommendations (Appendices 3 to 6) 

be agreed. 

AC31/22 TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR REPORT 2022/23  
 

The Head of Finance Annual introduced the item which covered the midterm review to 
30 September 2022. The report was based on the financial situation in September 
2022, since when markets had changed dramatically on a global level.  The economic 
context had moved on, a consequence of which being that capital financing 
requirements were expected to be higher than forecast. The Head of Finance 
explained the Council’s strategy on borrowing and spending and said borrowing would 
be limited at the present time due to volatile interest rates.  The Council was 
overachieving on its income budget and also underspending on interest payables year 
to date.  

 
A Member asked whether the Council’s investments were flexible given the present 
market volatility, and whether they be moved at short notice if necessary.   The Head 
of Finance replied that deposits lodged with the DMO were due to expire within 12 
months and could either be rolled over or reinvested elsewhere.  Sums lodged with 
external fund managers are usually intended to be long-term, invested money could be 
accessed with three days’ notice.  Generally all investments are fairly liquid.  The 
Council’s most effective strategy was to limit the level of cash held and reduce 
borrowing. 
 
A Member asked about financial exposure to pension funds.  The Head of Finance 
replied that the pension fund had a final valuation process which is used to determine 
the employer contribution rate.  The fund was in deficit but had now recovered which 
removed the need for an increase in employer contributions.  A Member spoke in 
support of the HCC pension fund committee which was very informed and succeeded 
in making up the deficit. 
RESOLVED:  
 



 

That the Treasury Management report be noted. 
 

AC32/22 DRAFT TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT 2023/24  
 
The Head of Finance apologised for the incorrect numbering of the appendices. 

The statement had been reviewed, and no significant changes were deemed 
necessary other than to remove reference to negative interest rates which was unlikely 
to be relevant for 2023/24.  It was believed that the right tools were available to 
manage the strategy. 

The Head of Finance acknowledged that Members may not have had sufficient time to 
digest the contents of the statement, and questions by email were welcome. 

RESOLVED: 

That the strategy statement be noted. 

AC33/22 FINANCIAL AND BUDGETARY RISKS  
 

The Head of Finance said there was very little change this month to the risk appendix.  
Fee income wasn’t a problem but the cost of delivery of services had increased, and 
the raising of fees and charges from 1 January 2023 was expected to address the 
issue. 
 
The Chair noted that fluctuations in business rate retention showed as being 
postponed until 2022/23 which was now very close and asked whether the impact was 
being assessed.  The Head of Finance replied that it was expected 2023/24 would see 
little change but the Council was dependent on the Local Government Finance 
Settlement which had not yet been confirmed. Local Government funding reform was 
always on the horizon, and this year was no different. 
 
A Member asked how confident the Head of Finance was that the team possessed the 
required resources to deal with the challenges ahead.  The Head of Finance replied 
that a good, incentivised team was in place which was up to the task, and confidence 
was high that the team would deliver. 
 
The Member asked about the risks concerning the South Oxhey regeneration.  The 
Head of Finance replied that phase 3 of the project was nearing its conclusion and 
there were few financial commitments remaining.  There were still some risks 
regarding ground rents but it was a relatively small amount.   
 
A Member said more detail of risks should be available in the form of an extra column 
in which an explanation could be made available. 
 
A Member asked whether there was a list of priorities in the event that financial cuts be 
required.  The Head of Finance replied that the budget was reassessed throughout the 
year and was therefore an ongoing piece of work.  The implementation of the increase 
in fees and charges would greatly assist the Council to address financial challenges. 

 
A Member quoted Michael Gove, Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing and 
Communities, as saying Councils would receive increased revenue from planning 
applications, and that retrospective applications would be charged at double the exiting 
rate.  This was to be applauded, but time would tell whether it would come to fruition. 

 
The Head of Finance referred back to the point about an extra column for risk details, 
and would take the suggestion away with a view to updating the current template 
format ahead of the next meeting. 
 



 

 The Chair asked that anyone who had ideas for items to be included on the Risk 
Register to email them to the Head of Finance. 

  
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Financial and Budgetary Risks report be noted. 

 
AC34/21 COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  

 
DW suggested the Members of the Committee might benefit from training prior to the 
March meeting relating to the Internal Audit Plan and its processes, including the role 
of the Committee.   
 
It was suggested that prior to the July meeting at which the SIAS annual Audit 
Executive report would be presented, some relevant training might be considered 
worthwhile. 
 
The Chair asked Members of the Committee to think about what training topics they 
would like to receive. 
. 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the comments be noted and the work programme agreed. 
 
 
 

 
CHAIR 

 


